
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 March 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)192 - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and 

Covert Human Intelligence Sources) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2018  

 (Pages 1 - 11) 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 1 – Order 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 2 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 3 – Report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate Criminal 

Offences) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 12 - 30) 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 6 – Report 

3 Papers to Note 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.1 Welsh Government Written Statement: report on the consultation for Welsh 

Revenue Authority ("WRA") to have access to criminal powers  

 (Pages 31 - 33) 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 7 - Welsh Government report on the consultation for 

Welsh Revenue Authority (“WRA”) to have access to criminal powers 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

4.1 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

 (Pages 34 - 72) 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 8  - Draft Report 

4.2 Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 73 - 83) 

CLA(5)-08-18 – Paper 9 – Legal Briefing 

Date of the next meeting  

 

12 March 2018 



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2018 No. 197 (W. 46) 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS, 

WALES  

The R
[...]
ll from within Wales. 

3.2 A full Welsh Government response to the consultation can be viewed 
here: https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-
authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime  

3.3 Following the consultation, engagement has taken place with the Home 
Office, HMRC, CPS, NRW, National Crime Agency and the Police as 
well as other WRA stakeholders. Their views have been taken into 
account when developing this Order. 

 
 

Pack Page 10

https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime


 

SL(5)192 – The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed 

Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence sources) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Order 2018 

Background and Purpose 

This Order amends the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human 

Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 (SI 2010/521) (‘the 2010 Order’) by inserting an entry into Part 1 of the 

Schedule to the Principal Order in relation to the Welsh Revenue Authority (‘WRA’).  The purpose of this 

amendment is to prescribe the rank of those persons within WRA (at civil services grade 7 of equivalent) 

who can authorise activity for the purposes of sections 28 and 29 (for the use of directed surveillance and 

covert human intelligences sources) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  

Procedure 

Negative  

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

This Order makes as technical amendment to the 2010 Order that will an enable an appropriately 

qualified person at civil services grade 7 or equivalent to grant authorisation for the use of directed 

surveillance and covert human intelligence sources in relation to WRA wider powers for the investigation 

of offences.  The Explanatory Memorandum details the policy rationale which 
[...]
ve years. 

The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Act 2017 will be reviewed by May 2023 and the Landfill 
Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 will follow the same timeline. The 
impact of the powers conferred by the Regulations and Order will be 
considered as part of the wider review programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
7National Assembly for Wales, Finance Committee, Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Bill 

Stage 1 Committee Report, November 2015. Paragraph 241.  

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10451/cr-ld10451-e.pdf  

Pack Page 29

https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10451/cr-ld10451-e.pdf


 

SL(5)190 – The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate 

Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations provide for various provisions of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and the 

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 to be applied to the investigation of offences conducted by the 

Welsh Revenue Authority (“WRA”).  They include obtaining entry to premises under specified 

circumstances and seizing relevant items. 

Explanations of the individual powers are given in the Explanatory Note and Explanatory Memorandum.  

The Cabinet Secretary made a written statement on 21 February 2018 that referred to the consultation on 

the powers and the decisions that were taken. 

Procedure 

Affirmative 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

These Regulations give substantial powers to the WRA.  An explanation has been given that does not 

appear unreasonable.  Nevertheless, attention is drawn to the Regulations on the basis that they are of 

legal or political importance or give rise to issues of public policy that are likely to be of interest to the 

Assembly.  [Standing Order 21.3(ii)] 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument in that 

respect. 

Government Response 

No Government response is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

February 2018 

Pack Page 30



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE 
Welsh Government report on the consultation for Welsh Revenue 
Authority (“WRA”) to have access to criminal powers 

DATE 21 February 2018 

BY Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

On 10 July a consultation was launched seeking views on the Welsh Government's 
proposals for WRA to access criminal powers. The consultation, which closed on October 2, 
outlined my proposal for the WRA to have powers in place to deter and investigate devolved 
tax crime. Seventeen responses were received, including contributions from key partners 
like the National Crime Agency and Natural Resources Wales. Overall, there was support 
for the Welsh Government's position on the main issues identified in the consultation. 
 
No government should legislate to provide a public authority with criminal powers unless it is 
necessary. The consultation proposed that WRA should have access to some of the powers 
currently exercised by HMRC when investigating tax crime in Wales.  These established 
powers are accompanied by a clearly defined set of safeguards to ensure that these powers 
are used proportionately and appropriately. Having considered the responses received, I 
have concluded WRA should have access to some of the powers currently available to 
HMRC under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and the Criminal Just
[...]
ause WRA staff could not lawfully ask for further 
information in such a situation. 
 
WRA have confirmed that they would intend to authorise the use of CHIS in this reactive 
way, as a means of responding to and regulating communication from individuals, rather Pack Page 32



 3 

than in a proactive or intrusive way. WRA propose to prepare an operational policy on how it 
would operate shortly, drawing on the advice of the IPOC and other law enforcement 
agencies.  
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2018, laid before the Assembly today, 
therefore maintains consistency with HMRC and provides that WRA will be able to authorise 
both directed surveillance and CHIS under RIPA. 
 
This statement is being issued during recess in order to keep members informed. Should 
members wish me to make a further statement or to answer questions on this when the 
Assembly returns I would be happy to do so. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 33



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 4.1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)192 - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2018
	CLA(5)-08-18 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-08-18 - Paper 3

	2.2 SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-08-18 - Paper 5
	CLA(5)-08-18 - Paper 6

	3.1 Welsh Government Written Statement: report on the consultation for Welsh Revenue Authority ("WRA") to have access to criminal powers
	4.1 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	4.2 Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 March 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4496 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sarah Sargent (Secretariat) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)192 - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and 

Covert Human Intelligence Sources) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and reports to the Assembly in line with the 

merits point identified.  

2.2 SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merit point identified. 

The Committee agreed to include an additional point for reporting relating to an 

anomaly between the regulations and the explanatory memorandum relating to 

compliance of PACE Codes. The Committee would welcome a government response to 

that point.  

3 Papers to Note  

3.1 Welsh Government Written Statement: report on the consultation for Welsh 

Revenue Authority ("WRA") to have access to criminal powers  

The Committee noted the written statement. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

4.1 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee considered the draft report. 

4.2 Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered legal briefing in relation to the Bill due to be introduced 

later this week.  


